
 

 

 
NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Ward (Vice-Chair), Boyce, Bird, 

Brierley, Kerr, McGovern, O'Reilly, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and 
Znajek 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 18 January 2012 
  
Date: Thursday, 26 January 2012 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: The Centre Hall, Shirley School, Nuffield Road, CB4 1TF 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 
 
PLANNING ITEMS 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (PLANNING) 
 

 

 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 
on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
Services should be sought before the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 NOVEMBER 
2011  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 

 The applications for planning permission listed below require determination. 
A report is attached with a plan showing the location of the relevant site. 
Detailed plans relating to the applications will be displayed at the meeting.  
 

5   11/1208/OUT - 2 GREENS ROAD, CAMBRIDGE   
(Pages 15 - 56) 
 

 

6   11/1250/EXP - LAND ADJ. TO 7 CHURCH STREET, 
CAMBRIDGE  (Pages 57 - 88) 
 

 

7   11/1004/FUL - 118 RAMSDEN SQUARE, CAMBRIDGE  
(Pages 89 - 122) 
 

 

 
 

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 
 
Public speaking rules relating to planning applications:   
Anyone wishing to speak about one of these applications may do so provided that 
they have made a representation in writing within the consultation period and have 
notified the Area Committee Manager shown at the top of the agenda by 12 Noon 
on the day before the meeting of the Area Committee. 
 
Filming, recording and photography at council meetings is allowed subject to 
certain restrictions and prior agreement from the chair of the meeting. 
Requests to film, record or photograph, whether f
[...]
his agenda or complete the forms supplied at the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive this agenda by e-mail, please contact the Committee 
Manager.  
 
Additional information for public: City Council officers can also be emailed 
firstname.lastname@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information (including contact details) of the Members of the City Council can 
be found from this page:  
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy   
 
 
 
  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 24 November 2011 
 6.00pm  - 8.23 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Ward (Vice-Chair), Boyce, Bird, 
Brierley, Kerr, McGovern, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and Znajek 
 
Officers: Peter Carter (Principal Planning Enforcement Manager), Patsy Dell 
(Head of Planning Services), Simon Pugh (Head of Legal Services), Tony 
Collins (Principal Planning Officer) and Glenn Burgess (Committee Manager), 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

11/60/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillor O’Reilly and County Councillor 
Sales.   
 

11/61/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
Councillor  Item Interest 
 
Nimmo-Smith 
 

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 

 
Todd-Jones 
 

 
11/63NACa 
 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 

 
Bird 

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 

 
Price  

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 

 
Znajek 
 

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 

 
Brierley  
 

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Mr Haywood 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

2 

 
Boyce 
 

 
11/63NACa 

 
Personal: Has held discussions with neighbours 
regarding the application 
 

 
McGovern 
 

 
11/63NACd 

 
Personal: Member of the Campaign for Real Ale 
(CAMRA)  
 

 
Todd-Jones 
 

 
11/63NACd 

 
Personal: Has previously visited the 
establishment 
 

 
Nimmo-Smith 
 

 
11/63NACd 

 
Personal: Knows the objector Ms Gohler 
 
 

 
Boyce 
 

 
11/63NACe 

 
Personal: Has held discussions with neighbours 
regarding the application 
 

 
Nimmo-Smith 
 

 
11/63NACf 

 
Personal: Has met with the objector Mr Guest 
through previous applications 
 

 
Boyce 
 

 
11/64NAC 

 
Personal: Has held discussions with neighbours 
regarding the application 
 

 
McGovern 
 

 
11/64NAC 

 
Personal: Has been contacted by local residents 
 

 
Nimmo-Smith 
 

 
11/64NAC 

 
Personal: Has been in discussion with both sets 
of neighbours 
 

 
Tunnacliffe 
 

 
11/64NAC  

 
Personal: Has been in discussions with both 
parties  
 

  
 

Page 2



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

3 

11/62/NAC Minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2011 
 
The minutes of the 22 September 2011 meeting were approved and signed as 
a correct record subject to the following amendment:  
  
Minor correction under 11/48/NAC: Councillor Nimmo-Smith declared an 
interest under item 11/50b/NAC not 11/50c/NAC.  
 

11/63/NAC Planning Applications 

Change of agenda order 
 
Under paragraph 4.2.1 of the Council Procedure Rules, the Chair used his 
discretion to alter the order of the agenda. Items were taken in the following 
order: 
 
- 4a 
- 4d 
- 4e 
- 4f 
- 4g 
- 5 
- 4b 
- 4c 
 
However, for ease of the reader, these minutes will follow the order of the 
published agenda. 
 
11/63/NACa 11/0629/FUL - 78 Hazelwood Close, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for a part single storey, part two storey rear 
extension 
  
The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
•  Mr Brian Haywood 

  

Page 3



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

4 

The representation covered the following issues: 
  

i. Representation made on behalf of local residents/tenants 
ii. Ongoing problems concerning noise pollution 
iii. Potential damage to adjoining properties caused by trees 
iv. Increased pressure for on street parking 
v. Potential to set precedent for future developments  

 
The applicant (Mr Khan) addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  
 
Mike Todd-Jones (Ward Councillor for Arbury) addressed the committee about 
the application. 
 
The representation covered the following issues: 
 

i. Management of the property a potential issue 
ii. Potential to set precedent for future developments 
iii. Possible increase in parking problems  
iv. Questioned whether a designated HMO should meet specific parking 

and cycle storage standards  
 
 
 The Committee: 
  
Councillor McGovern proposed an additional Condition regarding construction 
hours, and an additional Informative regarding waste and cycle storage. 
 
Resolved (by 8 votes to 2) to include an additional Condition regarding 
construction hours, and an additional Informative regarding waste and cycle 
storage. 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission subject to the following additional condition: 
 
Condition 4. Except with the prior written agreement of the local planning 
authority, no construction or demolition work shall be carried out, nor any plant 
operated, except between 0800 and 1800 on Mondays to Fridays, and not at 
all on Saturdays, Sundays, or Bank Holidays. 
 

Page 4



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

5 

Reason: To safeguard the residential amenity of neighbours (Cambridge Local 
Plan (2006) policies 3/4 and 4/13) 
 
And the following additional Informative: 
 

The applicant is reminded that if the property is let, measures should be taken 
to ensure that cycles are stored and waste bins managed in accordance with 
the City Council’s requirements and with due regard to the residential amenity 
of neighbours. 


[...]
erial 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
  
 
11/63/NACd 11/1066/FUL - The Carpenters Arms, 182-186 Victoria 
Road 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for conversion of Public House and letting 
rooms to residential apartments and first floor rear extension. 
 

Page 7



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

8 

The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
•  Ms Carolin Gohler 

  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  
vi. The loss of a valuable community facility was unacceptable 
vii. The police viewed the pub as a good establishment 
viii. Poor quality design and overdevelopment of site  
ix. Potential to increase parking problems 
x. Limited amenity space for any new tenants  
xi. The Cambridge Local Plan envisages ‘vibrant neighbourhoods’ and pubs 

should be included in that 
  
The applicant’s agent (David Jones) addressed the committee in support of the 
application.  
  
Mike Todd-Jones (Ward Councillor for Arbury) addressed the committee about 
the application. 
  
The representation covered the following issues: 
 
i. The development went against policy framework and the City Council’s 

Local Plan 
ii. The development would have inadequate parking and amenity space 
iii. Potential for increased traffic movements  
 
The Committee: 
  
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
the application. 
  
The 
[...]
 to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission subject to conditions and the additional Informative:  
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that following the development, 
occupiers of the residential units created will not be eligible for permits (other 
than visitor permits) under the existing Residents Parking Scheme. 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6, ENV7 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1, 
P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/12, 4/11, 4/13, 5/1, 8/2, 8/6, 8/10. 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



North Area Committee NAC/12 Thursday, 24 November 2011 
 

 
 
 

12 

11/63/NACg 11/0700/FUL - Bridgacre, Manhattan Drive 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for the provision of an additional storey to the 
existing 4 storey building to provide 9 additional affordable dwellings. The 
installation of thermal and photovoltaic solar panels on the new 5th floor roof 
and a recycling centre serving the entire Midsummer Meadows Site 
  
The committee received repres
[...]
this ongoing issue  
iv. The extension looks out of place in a conservation area 
v. The design and materials are unsympathetic to the area 
vi. The police have been called on a number of occasions to address 

neighbour disputes  
 
The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 2) to reject the officer recommendation to approve 
Option 3 of the officer’s report.  
  
Resolved (by 5 votes to 0) to support Option 2 of the officer’s report as 
below:  
  
To give delegated authority, to the Head of Planning & the Head of Legal 
Services jointly, to take action on behalf of the Council in respect of the failure 
to comply with the requirements of the Enforcement Notice.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.23 pm 
 

 
CHAIR 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE   26th January 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/1208/OUT Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 13th October 2011 Officer Miss 
Catherine 
Linford 

Target Date 8th December 2011 
 

  

Ward West Chesterton 
 

  

Site 2 Greens Road Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB4 
3EQ  
 

Proposal Demolition of workshop and erection of 4 dwellings 
and garaging. 
 

Applicant R. Grain, B. Wilson And C.R.E. Ltd. 
Longacre 42 Back Road Linton Cambs. CB21 4JF 

 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site is a roughly triangular area measuring 28m from street 

to rear boundary at its deepest. It is approximately 16m wide 
over the rear half of this depth, but narrows to a point at the 
front. It lies to the east of Greens Road, at the point where that 
street makes a dog-leg turn to the west. 

 
1.2 The site is currently occupied by two buildings which have been 

used for car repair and engineering. They lie along the northern 
and southern boundaries of the site. The northern building, 
which appears to have nineteenth-century elements in it, but 
which has been altered and added to on several occasions 
since, is partly single-storey, and partly two-storey. The 
southern building, which appears to date from the later part
[...]
blic highway, which includes a public right of way, 
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note 
that it is the applicant's responsibility to ensure that, in addition 
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council.     

Page 40



 
 INFORMATIVE:  Public Utility apparatus may be affected by 

this proposal. Contact the appropriate utility service to reach 
agreement on any necessary alterations, the cost of which must 
be borne by the applicant. 

 
 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes cause 

inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents, 
businesses and passers by. As a result the City Council runs a 
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7; 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1, 

P9/8; 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):  3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 

4/13, 5/1, 8/6, 8/10, 5/14, 10/1; 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  

Page 41



 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 
for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 

Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
following are background papers for each report on a planning 
application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from 

the applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the 

application as referred to in the report plus any additional 
comments received before the meeting at which the 
application is considered; unless (in each case) the 
document discloses exempt or confidential information 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy 
Document referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE   26th January 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/1250/EXP Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 9th November 2011 Officer Mr John 
Evans 

Target Date 4th January 2012 
 

  

Ward East Chesterton 
 

  

Site Land Adj. To 7 Church Street Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire CB4 1DT 
 

Proposal Extension of time for the implementation of 
planning permission reference 08/1181/FUL for 
erection of 3 two-bed flats and 1 three-bed duplex 
with parking. 
 

Applicant C/O: Fox
[...]
 
7. No development shall commence until details of facilities for the 

covered, secure parking of nine bicycles for use in connection 
with the development hereby permitted have been submitted to 
and approved by the local planning authority in writing.  The 
approved facilities shall be provided in accordance with the 
approved details before use of the development commences. 

Page 81



   
 Reason: To ensure satisfactory provision for the secure storage 

of bicycles. (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 8/6) 
 
8. With the exception of that part of the boundary wall which is to 

be removed to provide access to the site as shown on the 
approved plans, the front boundary wall shall be retained in its 
existing location and at its existing height. 

   
 Reason:  In the interests of maintaining the character and 

appearance of the Conservation Area, Cambridge Local Plan 
2006 policy 4/11.  

 
 INFORMATIVE:  New development can sometimes cause 

inconvenience, disturbance and disruption to local residents, 
businesses and passers by. As a result the City Council runs a 
Considerate Contractor Scheme aimed at promoting high 
standards of care during construction. The City Council 
encourages the developer of the site, through its building 
contractor, to join the scheme and agree to comply with the 
model Code of Good Practice, in the interests of good 
neighbourliness. Information about the scheme can be obtained 
from The Considerate Contractor project Officer in the Planning 
Department (Tel: 01223 457121). 

 
 Reasons for Approval 
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and following the prior completion of a section 106 planning 
obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), because subject to those 
requirements it is considered to generally conform to the 
Development Plan, particularly the following policies: 

   
 East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7. 
   
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1 

and  P9/8 
   
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 4/2, 

4/4, 4/11, 4/13, 5/1, 5/14, 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/10 and 10/1 
   

Page 82



 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 
material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

   
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further detail on the 
decision please see the officer report by visiting the Council 
Planning Department. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 
 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE   26th January 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

11/1004/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 30th August 2011 Officer Miss 
Sophie 
Pain 

Target Date 25th October 2011 
 

  

Ward Kings Hedges 
 

  

Site 118 Ramsden Square Cambridge Cambridgeshire 
CB4 2BL 
 

Propo
[...]
lity splay is required on each 
side of the access, measured to either side of the access, with a 
setback of two metres from the highway boundary along each 
side of the access. This area shall be kept clear of all planting, 
fencing, walls and the like exceeding 600mm high. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local 

Plan 2006 policy 8/2) 
 
10. The access shall be provided as shown on the approved and 

retained free of obstruction. 
  
 Reason:  In the interests of highway safety (Cambridge Local 

Plan 2006 policy 8/2) 
 
 INFORMATIVE:  This development involves work to the public 

highway that will require the approval of the County Council as 
Highway Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works 
within the public highway, which includes a public right of way, 
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note 
that it is the applicants responsibility to ensure that, in addition 
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council. 
Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal. 
Contact the appropriate utility service to reach agreement on 
any necessary alterations, the cost of which must be borne by 
the applicant. 

 
 Reasons for Approval  
  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T2, T9, T14, ENV7 and 

WM6 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  P6/1 

and P9/8 
  

Page 110



 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,3/10,3/12,4/13,5/1,5/14,8/2,8/3,8/6,8/10,10/ 

  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess 
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 113



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Ground floor plan

Page 115



Location plan 

Page 116



S
tr

ee
t e

le
va

tio
n 

Page 117



R
ea

r 
an

d 
no

rt
h 

si
de

  e
le

va
tio

ns

Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2011
	5 11/1208/OUT - 2 Greens Road, Cambridge
	11-1208-OUT map
	11-1208-OUT drgs
	11-1208-OUT  Appendix 1

	6 11/1250/EXP - Land Adj. To 7 Church Street, Cambridge
	11-1250-EXP map
	11-1250-EXP drgs

	7 11/1004/FUL - 118 Ramsden Square, Cambridge
	11-1004-FUL map
	drawings for Ramsden Square
	11-1004-FUL Appendix 1 appeal decision




Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 26 January 2012 
 6.00  - 7.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Nimmo-Smith (Chair), Boyce, Bird, Brierley, Kerr, 
McGovern, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe and Znajek 
 
Officers: Tony Collins (Principal Planning Officer) and Glenn Burgess 
(Committee Manager)  
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillors O’Reilly and Ward.   
 

12/2/NAC Declarations of Interest (Planning) 
 
Councillor Item Interest 
 
Boyce 
 

 
12/5/NAC 

 
Personal: Knows the objectors from  
25 Mulberry Close 
 

 

12/3/NAC Minutes of the Meeting held on 24 November 2011 
 
The minutes of the 24 November 2011 meeting were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

12/4/NAC Planning Applications 

12/5/NAC 11/1208/OUT - 2 Greens Road, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for outline planning permission.  
  
The application sought approval for demolition of workshop and erection of 4 
dwellings and garaging. 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Mr Dan Lafferty 

  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  

i.  Insufficient parking 
ii. Happy with the principle of development but concerned that it would add 

to parking problems 
iii. Need to update traffic regulations to address the problem 

  
 The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 5 votes to 1) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
outline planning permission subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7; 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1, 
P9/8; 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1, 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 
4/13, 5/1, 8/6, 8/10, 5/14, 10/1; 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

12/6/NAC 11/1250/EXP - Land Adj. To 7 Church Street, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application seeking an extension of time for the 
implementation of planning consent. 
 
The application sought approval for extension of time for the implementation of 
planning permission reference 08/1181/FUL for erection of 3 two-bed flats and 
1 three-bed duplex with parking. 
  
The committee received representations in objection to the application from 
the following: 
• Michael Bond – Old Chesterton Residents Association 

  
The representation covered the following issues: 
  
iv. Gardens act as an important amenity space and should not be used for 

development. 
v. Impact upon privacy for users of the recreation ground. 

vi. Fencing around the recreation ground would be lost.  
vii. New residents may object to ongoing events on the recreation ground. 
  
The Applicants Agent (Anthony Dean) addressed the committee in support of 
the application.  
 
The Committee: 
 
Councillor McGovern proposed an additional Condition and Informative 
regarding landscaping. 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to include an additional Condition regarding hard 
and soft landscaping works, and an additional Informative regarding 
replacement trees.  
 
Councillor McGovern proposed an additional Condition regarding hours of 
construction. 
 
Resolved (by 6 votes to 1) to include an additional Condition regarding hours 
of construction. 
 
Please note: Post meeting, officers highlighted that this Condition had already 
been included in the officer’s report.  



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

Resolved by (7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
the extension of time for the implementation of planning consent with the 
addition of the following Conditions and Informatives: 
 
Condition 9: No development shall take place until full details of both hard and 
soft landscape works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority and these works shall be carried out as approved.  
These details shall include means of enclosure; vehicle and pedestrian access 
and circulation areas; hard surfacing materials; minor artefacts and structures. 
Soft Landscape works shall include planting plans; written specifications 
(including cultivation and other operations associated with plant and grass 
establishment); schedules of plants, noting species, plant sizes and proposed 
numbers/densities where appropriate and an implementation programme. 
  
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that suitable hard and 
soft landscape is provided as part of the development. (East of England Plan 
(2008) policy ENV7 and Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/4, 3/11 and 
3/12)  
 
INFORMATIVE: The applicant is advised that the Council will expect the 
landscaping plan to include some replacement trees. 
 
For the following reasons:  
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and following the 
prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral 
undertaking), because subject to those requirements it is considered to 
generally conform to the Development Plan, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: ENV6 and ENV7. 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
and P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/7, 3/8, 3/11, 3/12, 4/2, 
4/4, 4/11, 4/13, 5/1, 5/14, 8/2, 8/4, 8/6, 8/10 and 10/1 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further detail on the decision please see the 
officer report by visiting the Council Planning Department. 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 26 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

12/7/NAC 11/1004/FUL - 118 Ramsden Square, Cambridge 
 
The committee received an application for full planning permission.  
 
The application sought approval for the erection of a new dwelling. 
 
 The Committee: 
 
Resolved (by 7 votes to 0) to accept the officer recommendation to approve 
planning permission subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
  
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T2, T9, T14, ENV7 and 
WM6 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: P6/1 
and P9/8 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 
3/1,3/4,3/7,3/8,3/10,3/12,4/13,5/1,5/14,8/2,8/3,8/6,8/10,10/ 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
 
or visit our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday.  
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


